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This Action Plan is the updated version of the one submitted on 16 April 2015.
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EXECUTION OF JUDGMENTS IN ASHOT HARUTYUNYAN GROUP OF CASES

Case of Ashot Harutyunyan v. Armenia (no. 34334/04, judgment of 15/06/2010, final on
15/09/2010)

Case of Piruzyan v. Armenia (no. 33376/07, judgment 26/06/2012, final on
26/09/2012)

Case of Davtyan v. Armenia (no. 29736/06, judgment 31/03/2015, final on
30/06/2015)

I. INTRODUCTORY CASE SUMMARY

1. The cases of Ashot Harutyunyan v. Armenia and Piruzyan v. Armenia? concern the placing
and keeping the applicants in a metal cage during court hearings (in the Court of Appeal between
March and May 2004 in the Ashot Harutyunyan case and between March and December 2007 in the
Piruzyan case) without any real security risk (their absconding or resorting to violence). The
European Court of Human Rights (hereinafter, the Court) held that this amounted to degrading
treatment (violation of Article 3 of the European Convention on Human Rights (hereinafter, the
Convention)).

2. In the Ashot Harutyunyan v. Armenia and Davtyan v. Armenia cases the applicants suffering
from various medical conditions including an ulcer and a heart condition (Ashot Harutyunyan) and
tumour on the vocal cords (Davtyan) were denied adequate medical assistance in a detention facility
(from 2003 to 2006) which amounted to inhuman and degrading treatment of the applicants. The
complaints in this respect lodged by the applicants' counsels either remained unanswered or simply
received formal replies or were denied over a prolonged period of time (violation of Article 3).

3. The violations of Articles5 8 1, 5 8 3 and 5 § 4 found by the Court in the Piruzyan case
concerning the applicant’s detention on remand were due mainly to various shortcomings of the
domestic law in force at the material time and are supervised under the Poghosyan group (No.
44068/07).2

Il. INDIVIDUAL MEASURES

a) Payment of Just Satisfaction’

Name of the Case Pecuniary Non-Pecuniary Cost and Total
Damage Damage Expenses

*The Committee of Ministers welcomed the removal of metal cages from all courtrooms in Armenia and adopted a final
resolution CM/ResDH(2016)37 on 10 March 2016 in the case of Piruzyan v. Armenia.
*The measures taken to remedy these violations will be introduced in the respective subsequent Action Plan/Action
Report on the Poghosyan group.
“The payment receipts for the applicants in the Ashot Harutyunyan and Piruzyan cases have been submitted previously.
The just satisfaction form for the applicant in the Davtyan case has been submitted to the Just Satisfaction Section of the
Department for the Execution of Judgments of the European Court of Human Rights.
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None claimed by EUR. 16,000

Ashot Harutyunyan =~ ------------ EUR 16,000 the applicant Paid on:
10.12.2010
EUR 8,018

Piruzyan - EUR 8,000 EUR 18 Paid on:
14.11.2012
EUR 9,060

Davtyan ~ ---m-emeee- EUR 9,000 EUR 60 Paid on:
24.09.2015

b) Other Individual Measures
4. In the Ashot Harutyunyan case the applicant died in prison from a heart attack (8 70 of the

judgment). In the Piruzyan case the applicant was released from detention (8 41 of the judgment), in
the Davtyan case the applicant was released on parole in June 2006 (8 66 of the judgment). In all
the cases the just satisfaction awarded was paid. Furthermore, the applicants in the cases of
Piruzyan and Davtyan did not avail themselves of the right to apply for reopening of the cases at the
national level. Therefore, no other individual measures seem necessary.

I1l. GENERAL MEASURES

A. Use of Metal Cages in Courtrooms (Article 3 of the Convention - Degrading Treatment)

5. Following the circumstances of the cases at issue and as a result of reforms the practice of
using metal cages in courts has been abandoned. This change in practice was also emphasised in the
Court’s judgment in the case of Svinarenko and Syladnev v. Russia.’> Furthermore, the Committee of
Ministers welcomed the removal of metal cages from all courtrooms in Armenia and adopted a final
resolution CM/ResDH(2016)37 on 10 March 2016 in the case of Piruzyan v. Armenia. It follows
that no similar violation can occur in the future.

B. Access to Healthcare (Article 3 of the Convention - Inhuman and Degrading Treatment)

a) Measures Taken to Improve State Legislation

6. Following the Court’s judgments in respect of Armenia and considering the observations
and recommendations made by the European Committee for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman
or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (hereinafter, the CPT) in its periodic reports, rudimentary
reforms in the field of criminal justice are initiated.

7. Series of significant amendments to the existing Criminal Code of the Republic of Armenia
have been effectuated. Pursuant to the Republic of Armenia President Decree of 30 June 2012, No.
NK-96-A, on Approving the 2012-2016 Strategic Programme of Legal and Judicial Reforms in the
Republic of Armenia and the List of Measures Deriving from the Programme, the process of

® Svinarenko and Syladnev v. Russia, Nos. 32541/08 and 43441/08, § 75, ECHR 2015
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developing the new draft Criminal Code has been launched. The draft was put into circulation in the
beginning of August 2015. It is now in the process of being summarised and finalised.

8. The new draft Code of Criminal Procedure has been finalised and submitted to the National
Assembly. Discussions were held at the Standing Committee on State and Legal Affairs of the
Parliament, and all the proposals made were incorporated in the text of the draft. Furthermore, from
15 to 17 April 2016 second consultation meetings were held with international experts on the draft
Code of Criminal Procedure.® It is envisaged to finalise the draft at the end of summer 2016. It is
worth to mention that the new draft Code of Criminal Procedure seeks to promote many
internationally recognised principles concerning the investigation mechanisms and observance of
human rights in the course of criminal proceedings.

9. For the purpose of ensuring the effectiveness of the mentioned fundamental legislative acts
and bringing the field in total compliance with the international standards, large scale amendments
to the existing penitentiary legislation have been initiated. The ultimate objective of the
amendments is to prepare inmates for release and afterwards integrate them into the society.
According to the above mentioned ultimate objective, consideration has been given to the diversity
of personal characteristics to be found among inmates, and account taken of them to make
individual plans for the implementation of the sentence (individualisation principle). Thus,
individual sentence planning should start following the entry into the prison and be reviewed at
regular intervals and modified if necessary (considering the risks and needs assessment). In this
context, the Concept Paper of the new draft Penitentiary Code has been finalised and sent for
international expertise. A positive feedback was received, and, at present, the Working Group is
drafting the new Penitentiary Code.

10. It should be mentioned that the process of legislative amendments has started before the
delivery of the Court’s judgments in the Ashot Harutyunyan group of cases. In order to provide
sufficient safeguards for the effective access to requisite medical assistance in detention, the
Government, by its Decree No. 825-N (N 825- 1) of 26 May 2006, adopted a new regulation on the
procedure of providing medical care to detainees and convicts by means of guaranteeing access to
medical institutions and involving their staff members in the process of providing health assistance
and medical services. The Decree, among the others, stipulates:

a. while in custody, inmates shall be able, inter alia, to have access to a doctor at
any time, irrespective of their detention regime, and without undue delay;

b. a prison health care service shall provide qualified regular out-patient
consultations, emergency treatment and hospital-type unit with beds;

c. in addition to proper medical treatment and nursing care, a prison health care
service shall provide diets, physiotherapy, rehabilitation.

11.  The mentioned Decree also duly regulates the issue of keeping the medical files provided
that each patient shall have his own file which despite the diagnostic information, will contain
details on ongoing record of the patient’s evolution and of any special examinations one has
undergone.

® The consultations were organised in the framework of the EU/COE joint project Supporting the Criminal Justice
Reform and Combating Ill-treatment and Impunity in Armenia.
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